

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION §

Plaintiffs, §

vs. §

STANFORD INTERNATIONAL BANK, LTD., §

ET AL., §

Defendants. §

CASE NO. 3:09-cv-00298-N

**PERSHING CLASS ACTION PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF THEIR OBJECTION TO RECEIVER'S MOTION FOR ENTRY
OF SECOND AMENDED ORDER APPOINTING RECEIVER**

Lynne Turk, individually and as Trustee of the Lynne Caponera Revocable Trust, Gary and Laurie Spellman, and Susan Blount, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated (the "Class Representatives"), file this brief in Support of their January 22, 2010 Notice of Objection (Doc. 977) to the Receiver's Motion for Entry of Second Amended Order Appointing Receiver (the Receiver's "Motion to Amend Order") (Doc. 958).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. BACKGROUND.....3

 A. The Pershing Class Action.....3

 B. The SEC Action and the Current Receivership Order.....4

 C. The Parties Prior Positions Regarding the Scope of
 the Current Order.....4

 D. The Receiver Seeks to Amend the Current Order to
 Expressly Protect Pershing.....5

III. ARGUMENT.....6

 A. The Court's Equitable Power Is Not Broad Enough
 to Stay The Pershing Class Action, Which Does
 Not Seek Assets of The Receivership Estate.....6

 B. The Court Order Should Not Be Amended to Recognize
 the Receiver's Purported Indemnity Obligation to Pershing,
 Because Such an Obligation Would Not Be Grounds to Stay
 the Pershing Class Action.....8

 1. Even a valid indemnity obligation would
 not be grounds for a stay.....8

 2. The Order should not be amended to recognize an indemnity
 obligation that does not apply and would not be unenforceable
 as a matter of public policy.....9

 3. The cases cited by the Receiver do not apply.....11

 C. Equity Dictates That the Receiver's Motion Be Denied.....12

IV. CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Cotten v. Republic Nat'l Bank</i> , 395 S.W.2d 930 (Tex. Civ. App.-Dallas, 1965).....	6
<i>Duval v. Gleason</i> , 1990 WL 261364 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 19, 1990).....	12
<i>Eichenholtz v. Brennan</i> , 52 F.3d 478 (3rd Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Heizer Corp. v. Ross</i> , 601 F.2d 330 (7th Cir. 1979).....	10
<i>In re Continental Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 61 B.R. 758 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1986).....	8, 9
<i>In re Lendvest Mortgage, Inc.</i> , 1990 WL 357806 (N.D. Cal. 1990).....	7, 13, 14
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Lit.</i> , 2009 WL 2996509, (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2009)	6
<i>In re Phar-Mor, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 166 B.R. 57 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 1994).....	6, 7
<i>In re Reliance Group, Inc.</i> , 235 B.R. 548 (Bankr. D. Del. 1999).....	8, 12
<i>In re Teknek, LLC</i> , 563 F.3d 639 (7 th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Laventhol, Krekstein, Horwath & Horwath v. Horwitch</i> , 637 F.2d 672 (9th Cir. 1980).....	9
<i>Liberte Capital Group v. Capwill</i> , 462 F.3d 543 (6 th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Schauss v. Metal Depository Corp.</i> , 757 F.2d 649 (5 th Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>S.E.C. v. Wencke</i> , 622 F.2d 1363 (9 th Cir. 1980).....	6
<i>Stonewall v. Ted S. Finkel Inv. Servs., Inc.</i> , 641 F.2d 323 (5th Cir. 1981).....	9
<i>Tucker v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 646 F.2d 721 (2d Cir. 1981).....	10
<i>Wedgeworth v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 706 F.2d 541 (5th Cir. 1983).....	13
